

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER  
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL  
WILDLIFE FEDERATION, NATURAL RESOURCES  
DEFENSE COUNCIL, SIERRA CLUB, AMERICAN  
RIVERS, NATIONAL AUDUBON SOCIETY,  
NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION  
ASSOCIATION AND WORLD WILDLIFE FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

HOWARD I. FOX  
EARTHJUSTICE  
1625 Massachusetts  
Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 702  
Washington, D.C. 20036-2212  
(202) 667-4500

*Counsel of Record for Amici  
Curiae National Wildlife  
Federation, Natural  
Resources Defense Council,  
Sierra Club, American  
Rivers, National Audubon  
Society, National Parks  
Conservation Association  
and World Wildlife Fund*

JAMES MURPHY  
NATIONAL WILDLIFE  
FEDERATION  
1400 16th Street, N.W.  
Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 797-6893

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Wildlife  
Federation*

November 14, 2003

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ON THE FACE OF §§ 301(a) AND 402(a), AS ELUCIDATED BY USAGE OF THE TERM “DISCHARGE” IN § 401, S-9’s PUMPING CONSTITUTES THE “DISCHARGE OF ANY POLLUTANT.” .....	4
A. S-9’s Pumping Constitutes a Discharge ...	4
(1) The Statutory Term “Discharge” Must Be Given Meaning, and That Mean- ing Should Be Consistent With Usage Elsewhere in the Act .....	5
(2) Both the Plain Meaning of the Term, and Usage of the Same Term in § 401(a), Confirm That S-9’s Pumping Constitutes a “Discharge.” .....	6
B. The Water Pumped Through S-9 Con- tains “Pollutants.” .....	7
C. Discharge of Water Containing Pollut- ants Constitutes the “Discharge of Any Pollutant.” .....	8
II. S-9’s PUMPING FITS WITHIN THE § 502(12) DEFINITION OF “DISCHARGE OF A POL- LUTANT.” .....	8

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. S-9’s Discharge Constitutes the “Addition” of Pollutants to United States Waters .....	9
(1) Circuit Precedent Unanimously Holds That Diversions Between Waterbodies Constitute “Additions.” .....	9
(2) By Regulating Discharges of “Dredged Material” and “Dredged Spoil,” the Act Confirms That Discharges Need Not Come From an Outside Source.....	11
B. S-9 Is a “Point Source.” .....	16
C. Pollutants Are Added to WCA3 “From” S-9.....	16
III. SECTION 304(f)(2)(F) OFFERS NO BASIS FOR OVERRIDING THE ACT’S SUBSTANTIVE PROVISIONS CONCERNING DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS .....	17
IV. THE RULES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION FAVOR THE APPLICABILITY OF THE ACT’S POINT SOURCE PROVISIONS TO S-9 .....	19
A. Applicability of Point Source Requirements to S-9 Is Well Within Congress’ Commerce Clause Power Over the Concededly Navigable Waters at Issue Here, and Thus Does Not Implicate Federalism-Driven Clear Statement Principles.....	19
B. Exempting S-9’s Pumping of Phosphorus-Laden Stormwater From Point Source Requirements Would Produce Absurd Results .....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Rule of Lenity Offers No Basis for Narrowing the Reach of the Act’s Point Source Provisions.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alabama Rivers Alliance v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....	29
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983).....	13, 14
<i>Borden Ranch Partnership v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 537 U.S. 999 (2002) .....	14
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	22
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Chao v. Mallard Bay Drilling</i> , 534 U.S. 235 (2002) .....	24
<i>Desert Palace v. Costa</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2148 (2003).....	6
<i>Dubois v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	27
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Minnehaha Creek Watershed District v. Hoffman</i> , 597 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1979).....	17, 25
<i>National Mining Association v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	23
<i>Norfolk &amp; Western Rwy. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135, 123 S. Ct. 1210 (2003).....	24
<i>PUD No. 1 v. Washington Department of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994) .....	2, 6, 7, 24
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	3, 5, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Train v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975) .....	26
<i>US Airways v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Brace</i> , 41 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003).....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Huebner</i> , 752 F.2d 1235 (7th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>United States v. M.C.C. of Florida</i> , 772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1985), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 481 U.S. 1034 (1987), <i>discharge analysis reaffirmed on remand</i> , 848 F.2d 1133 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop- erative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	20
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Company</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992) .....	30

## STATUTES

Clean Water Act § 101, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 ....	2, 23, 24, 25, 29
Clean Water Act § 301, 33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	<i>passim</i>
Clean Water Act § 303, 33 U.S.C. § 1313 .....	26
Clean Water Act § 304, 33 U.S.C. § 1314 .....	17, 18, 26
Clean Water Act § 306, 33 U.S.C. § 1316 .....	26
Clean Water Act § 307, 33 U.S.C. § 1317 .....	12
Clean Water Act § 401, 33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	<i>passim</i>
Clean Water Act § 402, 33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	<i>passim</i>
Clean Water Act § 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	<i>passim</i>
Clean Water Act § 502, 33 U.S.C. § 1362 .....	<i>passim</i>

## REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 323.2 .....	11, 17
40 C.F.R. § 122.44 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 123.30 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 125.3 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 232.2 .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
117 Cong. Rec. 38798-38854 (Nov. 2, 1971).....	12, 25
118 Cong. Rec. 10662 (March 28, 1972) .....	25
123 Cong. Rec. 26712 (August 4, 1977).....	13
123 Cong. Rec. 26767 (August 4, 1977).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 911, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972).....	25
S. Rep. 370, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	13
S. Rep. 414, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....	25
COURT RULES	
S. Ct. R. 37.3(a) and 37.6 .....	1
